principles based 5 step model for revenue recognition to be applied to contracts with customers except for revenue arising from
items such as financial instruments and leases. The Credit Union has not been impacted by this new standard.

Affinity Credit Union Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 (in thousands of CDN $)

Note 5. Changes in Accounting Policies - continued

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - continued

Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively, except as described

below.

Note 7. Financial Instruments - continued

(b) Classification of Financial Instruments on the Date of Initial Application of IFRS 9 - continued

A reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1,
2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 carrying
amount

December 31,
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

January 1, 2018

43,983 - - 43,983

Financial assets
Amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents
Financial investments:

Opening balance 684,355 - (338)
From FVTPL 438 (3)
From AFS 29,089 280
To FVTPL (6,597) -
Closing balance 684,355 22,930 (61) 707,224

4,277,309 - (2,580) 4,274,729
7,786 - (10) 7,776

5,013,433 22,930 (2,651) 5,033,712

Loans
Other financial assets

Available-for-sale
Financial investments:

Opening balance 88,753 - -
To AC (29,089) -

To FVTPL (59,664) -

Closing balance 88,753 (88,753) - -

Fair-value-through-profit-or-loss
Financial investments:

Opening balance 437 - -

From AC  6,597 (338)

From AFS  59,664 109

To AC (438) -

Closing balance 437 65,823 (229) 66,031
569 - - 569

1,006 65,823 (229) 66,600

5,103,192 - (2,880) 5,100,312

4,697,980 - - 4,697,980
36,432 - - 36,432
2,027 - - 2,027

4,736,439 - - 4,736,439

Derivative financial assets

Financial liabilities
Amortized cost
Deposits
Other financial liabilities
Membership shares

Fair-value-through-profit-or-loss
Derivative financial liabilities 569 - - 569

4,737,008 - - 4,737,008

As a result of the transition to IFRS 9, the total remeasurement of financial instruments is $2,880 less the deferred income tax
impact of $775 (Note 15), for a total of $2,105 adjusted through equity.

Page 19 | December 31, 2018  |

Affinity Credit Union Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 (in thousands of CDN $)

Note 7. Financial Instruments - continued

(b) Classification of Financial Instruments on the Date of Initial Application of IFRS 9 - continued

The effects of the reclassification of financial assets and financial liabilities from IAS 39 categories into the AC category under IFRS